JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

CO-CHAIR: SEN. BILL CUNNINGHAM

CO-CHAIR: REP. KEITH WHEELER

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: VICKI THOMAS ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY



SEN. JOHN CURRAN SEN. KIMBERLY LIGHTFORD SEN. TONY MUÑOZ SEN. SUE REZIN SEN. PAUL SCHIMPF REP. TOM DEMMER REP. MIKE HALPIN REP. FRANCES HURLEY REP. STEVEN REICK REP. ANDRE'THAPEDI

700 STRATTON BUILDING SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 217/785-2254

September 14, 2020

Barbara Flynn Currie, Chair Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago IL 60601

RE: Primary Drinking Water Standards (35 Ill. Adm. Code 611) 44 Ill. Reg. 692 – January 17, 2020

Dear Chairwoman Currie:

In closing the above referenced file, JCAR Staff discovered numerous issues in the Department's filed rulemaking. These matters can be corrected using the Expedited Correction process or in PCB's next rulemaking on this Part.

Specifically the issues were:

- 611.101, "Performance evaluation sample": Change "Illinois Department of Nuclear Safety" to "Illinois Emergency Management Agency".
- 611.105(c), 1st line: After "Submitting" strike "of".
- 611.105(d): After "Submitting" strike "of" and strike the final period.
- 611.105(d)(1): Restore the citation to 5 ILCS 100/Art. 5.
- 611.126(b)(1)(B): Is there a redundancy in "refers to pipes and pipe, pipe fittings, plumbing fittings"?
- 611.126(b), Board Note, 3rd line: Change "Pub. L." to "P.L."
- 611.356(a)(3)(A)(i): In the 2nd line: Change "which" to "that".
- 611.356(g)(1)(A)(ii), Board Note, 2nd sentence: "in for the": Can one of these prepositions be dispensed with? Also, change "Pub. L" to "P.L.".
- 611.356(a)(3)(B)(i), 2nd line: After "or" add "that".

- 611.360(e)(4): "within the first 10 days after the month following the month in which the supplier receives the laboratory results". "Following the month" is ambiguous. The beginning of the month or end of the month? For example, if lab results were received in May, is the deadline July 10 or August 10?
- 611.611(a)(3)(D), 1st line: Strike the redundant period after "Technique.".
- 611.611(a)(11): Change "(1999)" to "(99)" to match this Section's style.
- 611.611(a)(18)(A): Strike redundant "or" before "USEPA 300.0".
- 611.611(a)(19)(A): Strike redundant "or" before "SM 4110 B (00)".
- 611.612(f)(2)(D): Strike the semicolon following the period.
- 611.648(m)(2): "USEPA Organic Methods, Method 505 (95) or USEPA 508": Remove "Method" before 505 for consistency with this Section.
- 611.733(c). After "Compliance.", capitalize "compliance".
- 611.802(a)(4)(B)(i): "a sample collected under Sections 611.1054 through 611.1057, is total coliform-positive". The comma should be eliminated.
- 611.802(a)(5)(A) and (B): "the total coliform-positive sample collected under Sections 611.1054 through 611.1057, is caused". The comma should be eliminated.
- 611.902(b): After "Is", strike the redundant "is". Also, should the period after "Provided" be changed to a dash?
- 611.923(a), Board Note: "between October 1, 2006 through October 1, 2014". "Between" doesn't work with "through". Does this mean 10/1/06 through 10/1/14 or 10/2/06 through 10/1/14? In either case, "between" should be deleted.
- 611.954(d)(1), 2nd line: Should "determined" be "determine" in (d)(2)?
- 611.1002(a)(2)(A), Board Note: Change "available from the USEPA" to "available from USEPA".
- 611.1006(b)(1), Board Note: Change "available from the USEPA" to "available from USEPA".
- 611.1013(c): Strike the period after "Dates".
- 611.1015(b)(2): Strike the period after "Options".

If we can be of any assistance in correcting these problems, please contact Jonathan Eastvold of this staff at 217/785-2254.

Sincerely, Konse uli

Vicki Thomas Executive Director

VT:JCE:cw

cc: Richard McGill